Journal of Civil Engineering and Architecture 18 (2024) 403-414
doi: 10.17265/1934-7359/2024.08.005
Recycling of Local Qatar’s Steel Slag and Gravel
Deposits in Road Construction
Husam Sadek
Department of Civil and Architectural Engineering, College of Engineering, Qatar University, Doha 2713, Qatar
Abstract: Every year, the State of Qatar generates about 400,000 tons of steel slag and another 500,000 tons of gravel as a result of
steel manufacturing and washing sand, respectively. The two materials (by-products) are not fully utilized to their best market values.

falls below the MDA (minimum detectable activity) of
the measurement, the result is reported as less than (<)
a value. MDAs and uncertainties are reported at a 95%
confidence level.
Table 5 presents the calculated activity concentrations
for the asphalt concrete samples made of 100% steel
slag aggregates. MDAs and uncertainties are reported
at a 95% confidence level.
Table 6 presents the activity concentration indices
for different combinations of gabbro/gravel/slag compared
Recycling of Local Qatar’s Steel Slag and Gravel Deposits in Road Construction
409
Table 6  Activity concentration indices for different gabbro/gravel/slag mixtures.
Mix type H1 H2 MOE Standard
G20-100 (100% gabbro) 0.0205 0.0083 ≤ 1.0
S20-100 (100% slag) 1.7706 0.7317 ≤ 1.0
GL20-100 (100% gravel) 0.1758 0.0698 ≤ 1.0
S20-75 (75% slag+ 25% gabbro) 1.3333 0.5508 ≤ 1.0
GL20-75 (75% gravel+ 25% gabbro) 0.1369 0.0544 ≤ 1.0
S20-50 (50% slag+50% gabbro) 0.8956 0.3700 ≤ 1.0
GL20-50 (50% gravel+50% gabbro) 0.0982 0.0390 ≤ 1.0
S20-25 (25% slag+75% gabbro) 0.4580 0.1891 ≤ 1.0
GL20-25 (25% gravel+ 75% gabbro) 0.0594 0.0236 ≤ 1.0
Asphalt concrete (100% slag) 1.4843 0.6110 ≤ 1.0
Portland cement concrete (100% slag) 1.2163 0.4992 ≤ 1.0
to standard values (H1 and H2) recommended by the
Qatari MOE (Ministry of Environment). These